

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND

STEPHEN DEL SESTO, AS RECEIVER  
AND ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ST.  
JOSEPH HEALTH SERVICES OF  
RHODE ISLAND RETIREMENT  
PLAN, et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

PROSPECT CHARTERCARE, LLC, et  
al.

*Defendants.*

Case No.: 1:18-cv-00328-WES-LDA

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON  
COUNT IV OF THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT  
AND  
CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
BY THE PROSPECT DEFENDANTS**

**Table of Contents**

INTRODUCTION .....7

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS .....11

    1995-2009 .....11

    2009: The Affiliation .....13

*Reorganizing*.....13

*Formation, Structuring of CCHP* .....15

*Impact of Affiliation on SJHSRI*.....17

    2010- 2014 .....18

*Impact of Affiliation On the Plan*.....20

*Plan Administration From September 1, 2011 to June 20, 2014*.....22

*Plan Administration Following the 2014 Assets Sale*.....26

ARGUMENT .....28

    A. Summary Judgment Requires the Absence of any Genuine Issue(s) as to any Material Fact(s).....28

    B. Plaintiffs’ Contention that ERISA’s “Church Plan” Exemption Should Be Narrowly Construed Relies On Unrelated Case Law And Ignores Statutory Text. ....31

    C. Plaintiffs Misconceive and Misapply the “Principal-Purpose Organization” Test.....35

    D. Contrary to Plaintiffs’ Contention, There Are Ample Factual Disputes Regarding the Activities Taken to Administer and Fund the Plan, Between Its Restatement in 2011 and At Least Through the Date of the 2014 Assets Sale, to Raise Several Genuine Issues of Material Fact – More Than Enough to Defeat Plaintiffs’ Motion. ....44

CONCLUSION.....47

INTRODUCTION .....48

ARGUMENT .....50

A. SJHSRI All Relevant Times Was Controlled By, or a Minimum Was Associated With, the Catholic Church. ....51

B. The CCHP Finance Committee, and the CCHP Investment Committee, Each Had As Their Principal Purpose, or At Least Their Function, the Administration of the Plan (Finance Committee) or the Funding of the Plan (Investment Committee) .....58

C. CCHP Was Controlled By the Bishop, and Therefore By The Catholic Church, From the Inception of the Affiliation at Least Through the Date of the 2014 Assets Sale. ....63

D. Even if Lapses Did Occur In the Satisfaction by the Plan of the Church Plan Exemption Rules, From 2009 Through 2014, Those Failures Were Retroactively Corrected By the Ongoing Activities of the CCHP Committees, Which Lasted Until After the 2014 Assets Sale. ....64

E. The Plan Became Subject to ERISA on December 15, 2014, When All Control Over the Plan Was Surrendered to Messrs. Ryan and Land. ....68

F. The Plan at Least Became Subject to ERISA on April 15, 2019 When Del Sesto Filed An Irrevocable Written Election With the IRS. ....69

CONCLUSION.....70

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945).....	27
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	23
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 581 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U. S. 200 (2004).....	27
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	23
<i>Anderson v. UNUM Provident Corp.</i> , 369 F. 3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>Boden, et al. v. St. Elizabeth Medical Ctr.</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (E.D. Ky. 2019).....	32, 51
<i>Cappello v. Franciscan Alliance, Inc.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1382909 (N.D. IN; 3.27.19).....	32
<i>Catholic Charities of Maine v. City of Portland</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D. Maine 2004) .....	46, 47, 50, 56
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	23, 24
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	27
<i>Duckett v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield</i> , 75 F. Supp.2d 1310 (M.D. Ala. 1999) .....	47
<i>IUE AFL-CIO Pension Fund v. Barker &amp; Williamson, Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 118 (3rd Cir. 1986) .....	26
<i>Jervis v. United Ass’n of Plumbers &amp; Pipefitters Local Union No. 51 Pension Fund</i> , 2013 WL 5704653 (D.R.I.; Oct. 17, 2013).....	26

*John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank*,  
510 U.S. 86 (1993).....25, 26, 30

*Lawless v. Steward Health Care Sys., LLC*,  
894 F. 3d 9 (1st Cir. 2018).....23

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*,  
403 U.S. 602 (1971).....28

*Lockheed Corp. v. Spink*,  
517 U. S. 882 (1996).....27

*Lown v. Cont'l Cas. Co.*,  
238 F.3d 543 (4th Cir. 2001) .....46, 47

*Medina v. Catholic Health Initiatives*,  
877 F. 3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... *passim*

*Meredith v. Time Ins. Co.*,  
980 F. 2d 352 (5th Cir. 1993) .....27

*Boggs v. Boggs*,  
520 U.S. 833 (1997).....26

*Overall v. Ascension*,  
23 F. Supp. 3d 816 (ED MI 2014) .....46, 47, 50, 60

*Peckham v. Gem State Mut. of Utah*,  
964 F. 2d 1043 (10th Cir. 1992) .....27

*Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux*,  
481 U.S. 41 (1987).....27

*Poller v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.*,  
368 U.S. 464 (1962).....23

*Public Employees Retirement System of Ohio v. Betts*,  
492 U.S. 158 (1989).....26

*Sanzone, et al. v. Mercy Health*,  
954 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2020) .....32

*Smith v. CMTA-IAM Pension Trust*,  
746 F.2d 587 (9th Cir. 1984) .....26

*Smith, et al. v. OSF Healthcare Sys.*,  
933 F. 3d 859 (7th Cir. 2019) .....32

*Trustees of Southern California Bakery Drivers Security Fund v. Middleton*,  
474 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2007) .....25

*United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.*,  
532 U.S. 200 (2001).....60

*United States v. Diebold, Inc.*,  
369 U.S. 654 (1962).....23

*Walz v. Tax Comm’r*,  
397 U.S. 664 (1970).....28

*Williams v. Taylor*,  
529 U.S. 362 (2000).....30

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C. §401(a) .....19

26 U.S.C. §401(a)(2).....3

26 U.S.C. §410(d).....61, 62, 63

26 U.S.C. §410(d)(2) .....62

26 U.S.C. §§414(b), (c), (m) and (o) .....45

26 U.S.C. §414(e) .....19, 45, 46, 59

26 U.S.C. §414(e)(4).....60

29 U.S.C. §1002(33)(C)(iv) .....50

29 U.S.C. §1002(33)(D)(iii).....33, 58, 59

ERISA §3(16)(A)(i) .....3

ERISA §3(33)(C) .....2, 28, 41, 42

ERISA §3(33)(C)(i) ..... *passim*

ERISA §3(33)(C)(iv) .....45, 46

ERISA §3(33)(D)..... *passim*

ERISA §3(33)(D)(iii).....33, 58, 60

ERISA §401(b)(2).....25, 26

ERISA §402(a).....3  
Fair Labor Standards Act.....27  
MPPAA.....28, 46, 59  
MPPAA §407(a) .....59  
MPPAA §407(b).....59  
MPPAA §407(c) .....3

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 .....23  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c) .....64
